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O January 29, 2002, the U8, Department of Bducation (Depantmenty, Office for Civil
Rights {OCR), received & copmplal d zeaingt the Univorsity of West Flogda
{University). In the complaint, {Complainarm} alleged you were treated
differently by shree instructors w1 me UDIVeISHY's Deparmment of Social Work on the
bases of your race, disability, sex and age

As stuted in our letier dated February 28, 2002, OCR is responsible for erforeing:

L Thie VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VDY, 42 U.5.C. Seetions 2000d-d6, and
lts implementing regulation, 34 C.F.R. Part 100, which prohibit discrimingtion on the
basis of race, color, natioral origin, in educationsl programs aud activities reoeiving
Federal fnascisl assistance from the Department,

£ Tile IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 {Title [X), ev amended, 20 .8.C
Seetions 1681 f seq., and its implementing reguiztion, 34 CLFR. Part S, wihich
prohibit diserimination on the basis of sex by rocipients of Federal Onancial
assistance.

& Section 304 of the Rehebilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), a5 amended, 28 12.8.C,
Section 794, and ity implementing regulation, 34 C.F.R. Part 104, which prohibit
distrimination on the busis of disability in any program or sctivity receiving Federal
finnneial assistance,

£ The Age Discriminaiion Act of 1975 (ADA), 42 US.C, Bections 6101-6107, and its

implementing regulation, 34 CF.R. Part 110, which prohibit discrimination on the

basts of age by reciplents of Federal financial assistance.

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Titie ), 42 UR.C Sections

2331-12165, and Us implementing regulation, 28 CFR. Past 35, which prohiig
diserimination on the basis of disability by public eduestional entities,
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The Usiversity receives Federal financial assistance and 1¢ a public entity, It therefore,
is subject to the requirements of Tite V1, Title IX, Section 504, ADA and Title I,

OCR’s investigation of the allegations ncluded ap analysis of records and documents
pertinent o the issues raised in the complaint, Additionally, interviews were conducted
with University officials and the Complainant.

The legal standards apphicable to this case mre found in the Tide VI regulation at 34
CER. Seotion 100.3(a) and (B){1)iv) and {v); in the Title IX repulation @t 34 CF.R
Section 106.31(a) and ((1%7): o the Section 504 regulation at 34 CFE, Section
104,400 and (BY1vilY in the Age Discrimination repulsfion st 34 CFR. Section
TI0. 1), and in the Titde I ropgulation 21 28 C.E.R. Section 35.130{z) and (b)( L¥vidy,

These rogulations prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, gender, disability, and age
either by treating an individual differemly from others or by restricting the individual in
the enjoyment of any advantage or privilsge enjoved by others.

The Complainant is a S7-year-old Afdcan-American fomale. She tensferred to the
University of West Florida in January 2001, She previously attended college in Tae siate
of California. The Disability Services Office af the University regards the Complainant
as & student with a dissbality.

She identified several instunces as exemples of difforemtial treatment by three instraeinrs,
These incidents occurred in March 2001, April 2001 and Jamary 2002, A deseription of
each incident is listed below.

March 2001 incidents

The Complainant alleged that one of her inswuctory b7 treated her differently from
other students when he reforred 1o her as “Madam™ during class and in & meeting. She
stated that she found the term “Madam™ offensive and believes that it was made becatse
of her uge and her race,

The Complainant alleged her instructor, ?\)\(7) colded her for asking questions in class,
and for cansing him to make up » second cxamination on her behalf, She stated that the
instructor took these actions because of ber disabilities (stress related arcety and
understanding, carrying out and remembering instructions).

The Complaloant also alleged that the chair of the Social Work Denariment dented her
request to have her examination graded by another instructor fod® N ass ang fafled 1o
it o not refer to the Complainant az “Madam” despite her request. She
believes that these actions were taken because o her race.
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April 2002 incidents

b)(
ne of her fnstructors, [ |treated her unfairly on April 17,
fHee at ber request to retrieve study materials. The

The Complainey alleged that
20, when she went 1 b
Complainant alsp d TRaT &5 & result of her expressing her distaste abowt the alleged
wnfair Ermmzewﬁacec a letier m her academic file on April 23, 2001, The letter
described the Cum ainant’s behavior as unprofessional and not accepiabie based on the
Cade of Ethics for Sogial Workers, The Complainam belicves thal these actions were
taken because of ber race and disability,

Jamwary 2002 incident

The Complainamt alleged that on Janwary 16, 2002, she was sexually harassed by one of
her instruciors when she went to complain about an unfair grade. She believes that she
was given an unfalr grade because of her race.

The University has previously addressed the mcidents oscurting in Mareh 2001 and
Apri] 2008 through & grizvance filed by the Complainant. OCR's consideration of such 2
complaim is not 2 de nove review of the case. A review of the evidence from the

Lniversity’s investigation shows that:

b)(7)
& o infopmation was presented 1o indicate thafC)  |ddressed the Complainant in a
derogatory context. b)(7)
& MNothing in ‘b) ) (‘n Complainant’s of C) | siatements sapgested disoriminatory
tefuavior on y part.
£ The Chalr o e Social Work Department made an unsuccessful attempt io
negotiale a solution te the complain b)"(?') by the Comphinan! against MB.
The Complatnant later withdrew from ) class,
Mo information was provided fo refute erffier the appropriateness or the acouracy
of the memo sext to the Complainant f dimg her behavior during
plainant frernl © regarding her behavior during a
seheduled meeting. Infonnation from the Complainant Ed not justify the mmavai
of the memo from the Ble.

T

Having reviewed the evidence gathered during the University’s fnvestigation, OCR
adopts the results. The University®s investigation meets O0UR’s standards nnder the
Title VI, ADDA, and Title i regulations.

Januery 2082 fncident
The Complainant alleged that on January 16, 2002, she was sexuelly harassed by one
of her instruciors when she went to complain about an unfair grade. She believes that

she wag given an uefar grade because of her race.

Our findings with regard o this allegation are outlined below
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The Complainant was enrolled in an Introductory social work class during the
foll semester 2001, :

The Compleinane received a grade of C- for the class, bt beligves that she
should have received a higher grade. Her beliaf is based on the instructor
logsing two of her exams.

Based on the course syilabus, students are evaluated/graded based on scores
from exarmns, class attendance, and elass participation.

The instreclor acknowledges that two ow of diree of her exams were lost
The mstruector explained that all students wers given a grade of 9% on one
exam becanse the exam results for the entire clase wers Jost. On another
exam, due 1o a mixup in with the Disabilities Services Office, the
Complainant’s exam results were not forwarded fo the instructoe. The
instructer exploined that this exam was not counted in computing her fingl
grade. The instructor indicated that her fnal gade was based on the exan
witch she recelved & 92, the fnal exam, her class partisipation and her class
attendunce.

A review of the grades received by other students In the class shuwed that the
mapority of students received grades of A or B. The Complainant and another
student received a grade of C. One student failed the eourse. There was no
evidence linking the grades to race. b():(T
The Complainant stated that an instructor, © hreatea her differently on the
basis of bier gender. Specifically, she stated that the insfructor placed his hand
on her ghoulder, fouched her on her leg, and sfood in fromt of her with his
lower extremities 2t her eve level, during & visit to his office w discuss her
final grade for the course,

The fnstructor acknowledged that he met with her. He alse confiimed that the
purpese of the meeting was 10 diseuss the Complainant’s final grade. The
instructor, however, denled inapreropriately touching the Complainart. He
stated thed during the course of the meeting, he told her that he had to keave
for his next oless, Hu stated that the only physical contact be had with ber was
when ke patted her on the shoulder in 2 socially acceptable manner fo renssure
her that everything would be all right and they could discuss grades at another
time.  The University effered the results of the University police’s
investigation of the complaint ay supporting dovumentation. The University
police’s investigation found insefficient evidence of discrimination hased on
the lack of physical evidence and witnesses o comoborate the alfegation.

Tweo other fomale students enrolled in the class indicated that fhey were
unaware of any instances of sexual harassment by the instructor. They alse
stated that he weated all students the same.  Both studers indicated that they
recetved high grades in the class, and atiributed the Compleinant’s grade w
ber absences amd not to the Complainant’s clzims of race or gender
disvrimination.

Based on the information listsd above, OCR has determined thet there iy insulfcient
evidence fo coroborate the Complainant’s allegations of violations of the Title VI and



D, Moiris B, Mam
Page 5

Title TX regulations s they relate to thiy issue. The evidence does not show that the
Complainant’s tace was a factor in-the grade she received in the class. There is also
insufficient evidence to esteblish that the instructor sexunlly harassed the Complainant
when she went to His office to complain about her grade. To comstitwie sexual harassing
conducy, the conduet must he sexual in nature, and to he severe, persistent or pervasive 1o
fimit o student’s ability to participate I or benefit from the education program, or to
ceeate a hostile or abusive educetional program. OCR did pot find that the insiructor’s
eonduct of patting the Complainant’s shoulder, fouching her leg or standing in front of
bher was serual i natare.

OCR is closing this complain as of the date of this leter. I you have any questions,
plesse contact Me, Marsha Dodson, Equal Opportunity Specialist, at 404-562-6433, or
e, &l 404-562-6432.

Sincerely,

oo e S,

Doris N, Shiclds,
Teamm Leader
Team G



